

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED
PEOPLE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-1907 (CRC)

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

 A. Deferred Action Generally..... 5

 B. DACA and DAPA..... 6

 C. The *Texas* Litigation 8

 D. Rescission of DACA..... 9

 E. This Action..... 10

LEGAL STANDARDS 11

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING..... 14

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing..... 14

 1. Plaintiffs lack organizational standing..... 14

 2. Plaintiffs lack representational standing 16

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Prudential Standing 17

II. THIS CASE IS NOT JUSTICIABLE..... 18

 A. The Rescission Policy Is Not Justiciable Because this Immigration
 Enforcement Policy Is a Matter Committed to Agency Discretion
 by Law 18

 B. The INA Deprives District Courts of Jurisdiction over Challenges to
 Denials of Deferred Action 23

 C. The Government’s Justiciability Objections Are Not Inconsistent with
 the Acting Secretary’s Reliance on the Fifth Circuit’s Decision 25

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM 26

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to State an APA Claim..... 26

1.	The Acting Secretary rationally explained her decision to wind down DACA, particularly given the imminent risk of a nationwide injunction	26
2.	The Rescission Policy is exempt from notice and comment	33
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Due Process Claim	36
1.	Plaintiffs identify no actual deprivation of liberty or property	36
2.	There is no protected liberty or property interest in the receipt of DACA.....	39
3.	Changes in agency policy do not require individualized process	41
C.	Plaintiffs’ Regulatory Flexibility Act Claim Fails Because Notice-and-Comment Procedures Were Not Required.....	42
D.	Plaintiffs’ Declaratory Relief “Claim” States No Independent Cause of Action.....	43
IV.	NATIONWIDE DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS IMPERMISSIBLE.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	39
<i>Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
* <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	5, 20
* <i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 900 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 43
<i>Bates v. Donley</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2013).....	12
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	40
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	42
<i>Botezatu v. INS</i> , 195 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1999).....	24, 25

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974)..... 29, 30

Broadgate, Inc. v. USCIS,
730 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 43

Browning v. Clinton,
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 11

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 20

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 28

Chaudhry v. Holder,
705 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2013) 6

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal,
536 U.S. 73 (2002)..... 29

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 34

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 20, 27

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 14

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 18

Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young,
818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 34

Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. FERC,
673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 34

Davis v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
517 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 18

Davis v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
334 F. App’x 332 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 18

De Silva v. Smith,
773 F.2d 1021 (9th Cir. 1985) 41

Decatur Liquors, Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia,
478 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 42

Elgharib v. Napolitano,
600 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2010) 23

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 15

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 27, 28

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 18

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 27

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 14

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 15

**Heckler v. Chaney*,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... *passim*

Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis.,
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 11

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Hodel,
840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 17

Hurd v. Dist. of Columbia,
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 13

ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs (BLE),
482 U.S. 270 (1987)..... 18, 21, 22

Interstate Nat. Gas Ass’n of Am. v. FERC,
494 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 16, 17

Kaempe v. Myers,
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 39

Ky. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Thompson,
490 U.S. 454 (1989)..... 40

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 15

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 44

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 11, 33

Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick,
813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987) 21

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 44

Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 12

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1867)..... 26

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 44

Morgan v. United States,
304 U.S. 1 (1938)..... 28

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 27

N.W. Mining Ass’n v. Babbitt,
5 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 43

Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
851 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 36

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 34

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 14, 15

Omar v. McHugh,
646 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 40

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 34, 35

Patterson v. United States,
999 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 13

Perales v. Casillas,
903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990) 21, 38

Process Gas Consumers Grp. v. Consumer Energy Council of Am.,
463 U.S. 1216 (1983)..... 34

Rempfer v. Sharfstein,
583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 12, 13

**Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (AADC)*,
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... *passim*

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. N.R.C.,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 28

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 15

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 15

Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.,
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 15

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 16

Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 35

Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC,
867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 30

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 13

**Texas v. United States*,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 39, 40

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 44

Troy Corp. v. Browner,
120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 28

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 43

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... 19

United States v. Morgan,
313 U.S. 409 (1941)..... 28

United States v. Texas,
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)..... 8

United States v. Texas,
137 S. Ct. 285 (2016)..... 8

Univ. Med. Ctr. of S. Nev. v. Shalala,
173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 13

Vasquez v. Aviles,
639 F. App’x 898 (3d Cir. 2016) 24

Velasco-Gutierrez v. Crossland,
732 F.2d 792 (10th Cir. 1984) 40, 41

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 14

Yancey v. Dist. of Columbia,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2013) 43

Yassini v. Crosland,
 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980) 42

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 3, 33, 34

5 U.S.C. § 601..... 43

5 U.S.C. § 603..... 43

5 U.S.C. § 604..... 43

5 U.S.C. § 611..... 43

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 18, 19, 21, 25

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 27

6 U.S.C. § 202..... 23

6 U.S.C. § 251..... 23

6 U.S.C. § 557..... 23

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1154..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1227..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1229b..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 3, 23, 24, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1324a..... 37

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14) 5, 6, 37

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 11, 12

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *Administrative Law Treatise* § 9.2 (5th ed. 2010)..... 41

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act 30 (1947)..... 34

USCIS, *Frequently Asked Questions* (Oct. 6, 2017) (DHS DACA FAQ),
<https://go.usa.gov/xngCd> 7, 37, 38, 39, 40

Press Release, DHS
Statement from Acting Secretary Duke on the Rescission of DACA (Sept. 5, 2017),
<https://go.usa.gov/xncuM>..... 29

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel,
*The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens
Unlawfully Present*, 38 Op. O.L.C. (Nov. 19, 2014),
<https://www.justice.gov/file/179206/download>..... 6, 32

USCIS, Policy Memorandum (Nov. 7, 2011),
<https://go.usa.gov/xncPK>. 7
